During the financial year, the Group and the Company changed its accounting policy with respect to the
recognition of dividends proposed or declared after the balance sheet date in compliance with the new
MASB Standard 19 ‘Events After Balance Sheet Date’.

In previous financial years, dividends that were proposed or declared by the Directors after the balance sheet
date (but before the financial statements were authorised for issue) were accrued as a liability in the balance
sheet.  The Group and the Company has now changed the policy to recognize as a liability only those dividends
proposed or declared by the Board of Directors before the balance sheet date. Dividends when proposed
or declared by the Board of Directors after the balance sheet date but before the financial statements are
authorised for issue will be accounted for in the next financial period.

Annual Report 2002

DAIBOCHI PLASTIC AND PACKAGING INDUSTRY BHD 47

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively.

The effects of the above change of accounting policy on the Group’s and Company’s financial statements are
as follows:

As Effects of
previously change in As

reported policy restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
As at 1 January 2001
- retained earnings 25,395 1,600 26,995

As at 31 December 2001
- retained earnings 32,078 1,668 33,746
- proposed dividend 1,668 (1,668) -

Company
As at 1 January 2001
- retained earnings 25,474 1,600 27,074

As at 31 December 2001
- retained earnings 32,172 1,668 33,840
- proposed dividend 1,668 (1,668) -

23. Cash from operations
Group   Company

2002 2001 2002 2001
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Net profit for the financial year 7,517 8,351 7,553 8,366

Adjustments for:
Property, plant and equipment
- depreciation charge 7,447 6,951 7,433 6,951
- write off 66 9 66 9
- gain on disposals (88) (100) (88) (100)
Interest expense 557 659 548 659
Interest income (243) (177) (242) (177)
Share of associate’s results 2 23 - -
Minority interest (11) 11 - -
Tax charge 2,717 819 2,717 819
Allowance for doubtful debts
net of recoveries (210) 213 (210) 213

Changes in working capital:
- Inventories (1,546) (2,448) (1,300) (2,375)
- Receivables 349 (1,397) 625 (1,440)
- Payables 6,159 (568) 6,132 (590)

Cash from operations 22,716 12,346 23,234 12,335

Annual Report 2002

DAIBOCHI PLASTIC AND PACKAGING INDUSTRY BHD48

24. Purchase of property, plant and equipment

During the financial year, the Group acquired property, plant and equipment with an aggregate cost of
RM7,935,000 of which RM73,000 was acquired by means of hire purchase and the balance thereof by cash
payments of RM7,862,000.